
Kaposi Sarcoma Risk in Children on Antiretroviral Therapy from Africa, Europe and Asia

Background

Epidemic Kaposi sarcoma (KS) is
caused by human herpesvirus 8
(HHV-8) infection and HIV-induced
immunosuppression. HHV-8 preva-
lence varies between geographical
regions: HHV-8 prevalence is higher in
Eastern Africa than Southern Africa,
and lower in Europe and Asia.
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Objectives

• To compare KS burden in HIV-
infected children on combination
antiretroviral therapy (ART) between
Eastern Africa, Southern Africa,
Europe and Asia

• To examine risk factors for
developing KS in children on ART

Methods (2)

Inclusion criteria and definitions

We included HIV-infected children
aged <16 years at ART initiation
after 1995. Geographic regions were
defined according to the United
Nations classification.

Statistical methods

Time at risk was measured from
ART initiation to KS diagnosis, last
follow-up visit, death, or database
closure. We calculated KS incidence
rates for the overall observation
period, and by time periods after
ART initiation. We ignored ART
interruptions or treatment changes.
We used Cox models to calculate
hazard ratios (HR), adjusted for
region and origin, sex, age at ART
initiation, CDC stage at ART
initiation and ART start year.

Conclusions

HIV-infected children from
sub-Saharan Africa, but not
those from other regions,
have a high risk of
developing KS after ART
initiation. In these children
early ART initiation might
reduce KS risk.

Results (1)

Study population

• We included data on 25,033 children from 16 countries in Eastern
Africa (Zimbabwe, Zambia); Southern Africa (South Africa); Europe
(Denmark, France, Germany, Ireland, Netherlands, Spain, and the
UK); and Asia (Cambodia, India, Indonesia, Malaysia, Thailand,
Vietnam).

• Median age at ART start was 5.0 years (interquartile range 1.8-9.1)
and varied across regions (Table). Overall, 10% (n=2,429) of children
and adolescents initiated ART in CDC stage C.

Results (2)

KS incidence rates and risk factors

• During 74,617 person-years (pys) of follow-up time, 26 children
developed KS after ART initiation. Incidence rates per 100,000 pys
were 85 in Eastern Africa (95% confidence interval [CI] 55-132), 11 in
Southern Africa (95% CI 4-35), and 81 (95% CI 26-251) in children of
sub-Saharan African (SSA) origin in Europe; no incident KS cases
were observed in children of non-SSA origin in Europe and in Asia.

• The overall KS incidence rate was highest in the first three months on
ART (206/100,000 pys, 95% CI 117-363), and declined steeply
thereafter (Figure).

• KS risk was lower in girls than boys (adjusted hazard ratio [aHR] 0.3,
95% CI 0.1-0.9), and increased with age (10-15 versus 0-4 years;
aHR 3.4; 95% CI 1.2-10.1) and advanced HIV/AIDS stage (CDC
stage C versus A/B; aHR 2.4; 95% CI 0.8-7.3) at ART initiation.

Table: Characteristics of included children at ART start

Methods (1)
Databases

We analyzed data from the Inter-
national Epidemiologic Databases to
Evaluate AIDS Southern Africa; the
TREAT Asia Pediatric HIV Obser-
vational Database; and the Collab-
oration of Observational HIV Epidemi-
ological Research in Europe in
EuroCoord. Figure: KS incidence rates by time on ART

Eastern 

Africa

Southern 

Africa

Europe, 

SSA origin

Europe, 

Non-SSA origin

Asia

Children (N) 11,197 9,182 658 934 3,062

Boys (%) 50% 50% 51% 49% 51%

Median age 

[years]

6.1 

(2.3-10.3)

3.4

(1.0-7.3)

8.7 

(5.0-12.1)

3.3 

(0.6-8.8)

5. 8 

(3.0-8.8)

CDC stage C 8% 10% 10% 17% 12%

CDC stage missing 10% 3% 10% 8% 15%

Median CD4 cell 

count [cells/µl]*

241 

(120-403)

265 

(108-466)

259 

(135-406)

290 

(140-469)

118 

(26-300)

Median CD4% 14 (9-19) 14 (8-21) 14 (8-20) 17 (11-28) 9 (3-16)

ART, combination antiretroviral therapy; KS, Kaposi sarcoma; SSA, sub-Saharan 
African. Medians are presented with interquartile ranges.
*Children below the age of 5 years were excluded from the analysis of CD4 cell counts.
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Limitations

• Only children on ART included
• KS ascertainment (mainly clinical 

versus histological confirmation) 
varies between regions
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