

Kaposi Sarcoma Risk in Children on Antiretroviral Therapy from Africa, Europe and Asia

Eliane Rohner¹ and Julia Bohlius¹ on behalf of the International Epidemiologic Databases to Evaluate AIDS Southern Africa, the Collaboration of Observational HIV Epidemiological Research in Europe in EuroCoord, and the TREAT Asia Pediatric HIV Observational Database

Background

Epidemic Kaposi sarcoma (KS) is caused by human herpesvirus 8 (HHV-8) infection and HIV-induced immunosuppression. HHV-8 prevalence varies between geographical regions: HHV-8 prevalence is higher in Eastern Africa than Southern Africa, and lower in Europe and Asia.

Objectives

- To compare KS burden in HIVinfected children on combination antiretroviral therapy (ART) between Eastern Africa, Southern Africa, Europe and Asia
- To examine risk factors for developing KS in children on ART

Methods (1) Databases

We analyzed data from the International Epidemiologic Databases to Evaluate AIDS Southern Africa; the Asia Pediatric HIV Obser-TREAT Database; and the Collabvational oration of Observational HIV Epidemiological Research in Europe in EuroCoord.

Methods (2)

Inclusion criteria and definitions

We included HIV-infected children aged <16 years at ART initiation after 1995. Geographic regions were defined according to the United Nations classification.

Statistical methods

Time at risk was measured from ART initiation to KS diagnosis, last follow-up visit, death, or database closure. We calculated KS incidence rates for the overall observation period, and by time periods after ART initiation. We ignored ART interruptions or treatment changes. We used Cox models to calculate hazard ratios (HR), adjusted for region and origin, sex, age at ART initiation, CDC stage at ART initiation and ART start year.

Limitations

- Only children on ART included
- KS ascertainment (mainly clinical versus histological confirmation) varies between regions

Funding: Supported by the National Institute Of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID), National Institute of Child Health and Human Development (NICHD), the National Cancer Institute (NCI), of the U.S. National Institutes of Health (NIH) under Award Number Southern Africa: U01AI069924, Asia-Pacific: U01AI069907, and the leDEA Network Coordinating Center at Vanderbilt: U01A1096186. The COHERE study group has received unrestricted funding from: Agence Nationale de Recherche sur le SIDA et les Hépatites Virales (ANRS), France; HIV Monitoring Foundation, the Netherlands; and the Augustinus Foundation, Denmark. The research leading to these results has received funding from the European Union Seventh Framework Programme (FP7/2007-2013) under EuroCoord grant agreement n° 260694. A list of the funders of the participating cohorts can be found on the Regional Coordinating Centre websites at http://www.cphiv.dk/COHERE/tabid/295/Default.aspx and http://etudes.isped.u-bordeaux2.fr/cohere." The full acknowledgement section for COHERE in EuroCoord is shown next to the poster.

¹ Institute of Social and Preventive Medicine, University of Bern, Switzerland

Results (1)

Study population

- We included data on 25,033 children from 16 countries in Eastern Africa (Zimbabwe, Zambia); Southern Africa (South Africa); Europe (Denmark, France, Germany, Ireland, Netherlands, Spain, and the UK); and Asia (Cambodia, India, Indonesia, Malaysia, Thailand, Vietnam).
- Median age at ART start was 5.0 years (interquartile range 1.8-9.1) and varied across regions (Table). Overall, 10% (n=2,429) of children and adolescents initiated ART in CDC stage C.

Table: Characteristics of included children at ART start

	Eastern	Southern	Europe,	Europe,	Asia
	Africa	Africa	SSA origin	Non-SSA origin	
Children (N)	11,197	9,182	658	934	3,062
Boys (%)	50%	50%	51%	49%	51%
Median age	6.1	3.4	8.7	3.3	5.8
[years]	(2.3-10.3)	(1.0-7.3)	(5.0-12.1)	(0.6-8.8)	(3.0-8.8)
CDC stage C	8%	10%	10%	17%	12%
CDC stage missing	10%	3%	10%	8%	15%
Median CD4 cell	241	265	259	290	118
count [cells/µl]*	(120-403)	(108-466)	(135-406)	(140-469)	(26-300)
Median CD4%	14 (9-19)	14 (8-21)	14 (8-20)	17 (11-28)	9 (3-16)

ART, combination antiretroviral therapy; KS, Kaposi sarcoma; SSA, sub-Saharan African. Medians are presented with interguartile ranges.

*Children below the age of 5 years were excluded from the analysis of CD4 cell counts

Results (2)

KS incidence rates and risk factors

pys 000 100

KS

Project working group: Michael Vinikoor, Kathryn Stinson, Cleophas Chimbetete, Mhairi Maskew, Hans Prozesky, Brian Eley, Karl Technau, Helena Rabie, Shobna Sawry, Daniela Garone, Mary-Ann Davies, Janet Giddy, Rosalind Wainwright, Alan Davidson, D Cristina Stefan, Annette Sohn, Azar Kariminia, Ung Vibol, Nicolas Durier, Chuenkamol Sethaputra, Gary Clifford, Jonathan Sterne, Julia Bohlius, Eliane Rohner, Marcel Zwahlen, Margaret May, Maria Campbell, Matthias Egger, Natascha Wyss, Rana Chakraborty, Sylvia Franceschi, Kurt Schmidlin, Annelies Verbon, Diana Gibb, Antoni Noguera-Julian, Claudia Fortuny, Toni Soriano, Niels Obel, Sophie Grabar, Norbert Brockmeyer, Geneviève Chêne.



Abstract #619

During 74,617 person-years (pys) of follow-up time, 26 children developed KS after ART initiation. Incidence rates per 100,000 pys were 85 in Eastern Africa (95% confidence interval [CI] 55-132), 11 in Southern Africa (95% CI 4-35), and 81 (95% CI 26-251) in children of sub-Saharan African (SSA) origin in Europe; no incident KS cases were observed in children of non-SSA origin in Europe and in Asia.

The overall KS incidence rate was highest in the first three months on ART (206/100,000 pys, 95% CI 117-363), and declined steeply thereafter (Figure).

KS risk was lower in girls than boys (adjusted hazard ratio [aHR] 0.3, 95% CI 0.1-0.9), and increased with age (10-15 versus 0-4 years; aHR 3.4; 95% CI 1.2-10.1) and advanced HIV/AIDS stage (CDC stage C versus A/B; aHR 2.4; 95% CI 0.8-7.3) at ART initiation.

